NATTONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Nunber 23997
TH RD DI VISION Do&et Number SC-240L5

Lamont E. Stallworth, Ref er ee

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Burlington Northern Inc.

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim of the General Committee Of the Brotherhood Of
Railroad Signalmen on the Burlington Northern:

On behal f of Signelman C. J. Holdren assigned t 0 Signal Orew 139
headquartered at North Kansas City, Missouri, who was di smssed fromservice
as a result of an investigation held on February 1, 1980, Mr, Holdren Shoul d
be reinstated to his forner position of signelman, reinbursed for all tine
| ost fiml any reference to this investigation be cleared fromhis persopal
record.”

OPI NI ON OF BoARD: (On January 21, 1980 Signal Crew 1%09 Foreman Shoemaker hel d
a safety rreetmqhthh his crew nemoers in their headquarters
at starting tine. Atthis neeting the Claimant al | eged that the signal bridge
where the crew was worki nP was unsafe to work on when cars were novi n? beneat
it. Foreman Shoemaker called Signal Supervisor Craig to advise himof the com
plaint. Signal Supervisor Craigthereupon I nstructed Foreman Shoemaker to ine
form the crew that they could get off the bridge when cars were pul | ednorth
out of the bow yard, but that there was nothing unsafe about working on the
bridge during the normal hunping operations when they had their safety belts on.

Fol | owi ng the meeting, Foreman Shoenaker and the rest of the crew
ﬁroceeded to the signal bridge to work but the O ainmant remained in the crews
eadquarters. After a telephone call fromthe Caimant to the Termnal Super-
intendent conpl aining about working on the signal bridge when cars were being
hunped, the crew was brought back to the crew headquarters and again the Claim
ant' s conpl ai nt was discussed.

Signal Supervisor Craig again stated that he had no objection to the
crew getting off the bridge when cars were being pulled out but that there was
nothing unsafe about working on the bridge during the normal hunping operations
when they had their safety belts on. When Supervisor Craig instructed Foreman
Shoemaker to take the crewto the job site, Caimant objected and he told Signa
Supervi sor craig, "You can get fem--- "

Signal SupervisorCraig then told the C aimant that he was not being
taken out of service but if he was not %m ng to work he was not going to be pald.
Claimant then left, heading away from the bridge site. Caimant reported to his
crew at 10:30 AMfor work on the signal bridge.
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Clai mant was cited by notice dat ed January 25, 1980 t0 attend an
investigation February 1, 1980, "for the purpose of ascertaining the facts
and det erm ning your responsibility in connection with your alleged failure
to comply with instructions from proper authority, amd your alleged use of
vulgar | anguage at about 8:30 AMon Jamuwary 21, 1980 at North Kansas City,
Missouri."

. The investigation was hel d as schedul ed and Cleimant was found
gwlti/) of violating Safety Rules 700, 701, TOR and Toe (B) and notified of
such by letter dated February 15, 1980,

. Claimant appeal ed hi s elaim and contended (1) that the Carrier's
notice of investigation &td not conply with Rule 54 (C) because it did not
"outline the specifie of fense or mention any Rul e violations®; (2) the Car-
rier wongfully denied a request of the Local Chairman to se?uester the wit-
nesses; and (3% that the discipline was without just and sufficient cause.
carriertsappeal s officersdecl i ned the appeal s.

~ Carrier naintains, thatthe investigation notice sent %o
the Claimant met the requirenents of Rule 5% (€) in that the accused
must be told only of "specific offense for whieh the hearing is to be beid.”
Thi s requirement Was satisfied in that there was a reesomably clear |ndicator
of the incident or eonduwet to be investigated. The citing of speeific Signal
Departnent rules is not mandatory and need not be as precise as a criminel
complaint (Third Division Awards 12898, 16154, 16115, 15027 and 14573).

_ carrier contends that even if the notice was not fully satisfactory,
he still had several days before the investigation to request clarification
and he did not do 60.

~ Further the Carrier asserts that the inclusion of eharges of specific
roles violations is not necessary (Third Division Award 22119, 22663, 20234,
19998, 16816, 16637 and 16121).

Carrier maintains that there is no rule or agreement which requires
the sequestering of wtnesses (Fourth Division Award 2058, Third Division
Awards 14391, 16007 and 19487).

. Further, the Carrier maintainsthat the Cleimant refused to perform
service when instructed to do 60 by proper authority. Signal SupervisorCraig
testified that he had instructed the Claimnt to go to work.

Further t he claimant admitted to hi S USe of profene end vulgar
languege toward his supervisor. Signal Supervisor Unze anid Cr ew Foreman
Shoemaker corroborated Supervisor Craig's testinony concerning his instructions
to the crewto go to work and the Claimant's use of vulgar and profane languagee



Awar d Number 23997 Page 3
Docket Fumber SG=-240L5

Carrier maintains t hat the diseipline assessed the Claimant, even
1f it were onl yforthe use of profane and vulgar language, was neit her
arbitrary nor eapricious (AwardNo. 3 Public Law Beard 7\Io 1850; Third
Division Awar ds 16948, 17515). The Carrier noted t hat t he discipline was
fullywarranted in light of Claimnt's past unsatisfactory personal record.
Thi s recor d included a 30-day suspension for refusal to wear a hard hat, a
five-daysuspension for failure to report for duty at the designated tine
ad place and a 30-day suspension for failure teo operate a company vehicle
Inasafe and efficient manner,

Organi zation maintains that (1) the handling of this dispute on the
property was procedural |y defective and (2) Carrier*spuni shment was umwarranted;
unjust and |nproper.

. Inregards to procedural defects, Organization asserts that the notice
of investigation ai@ not state which rules were allegedly violated. This con-
stitutes @ Vi ol ation of Rule 54 (C) of the Signalman's Agreenent which States
in part:

“Ml east £ive cal endar days advance written notice of
the investigation outlining specific offense for which the
hearing iS to be held..."

Claimant al S0 contends that C ai mant' S representative requested
that the witnesses be sequestered in order to secure a fair and inpartial in-
vestigation. The hearin(l;) officer denied this request. Further, Caimnt's
representative was not allowed to eontinue to question Carrier wtness.

~ The choice of returning to work under the conmditions Sset by the
supervisor or being renoved from peyroll Was given to Claimant. Therefore the
Claimant cannot be charged with being absent from duty when ne was given a
choice. The Claimnt notes that he was not o= the payrol| duri n% the period
from8:00 AMto 10:30 AMand therefore was not being paid when the alleged rule

Vi ollaticl)nsa| occurred. Thereforethe charge of not follow ng proper instructions
is invalid.

Further, the Claimant maintains thatthe allefged vulgar Wordis
nptrlling dmore than "Shop talk" that is used often, without fear of being dis-
ci pl i ned.

Upon a careful consideration of the record in this mtter, the Beard
concl udes that Caimant was given a fair and inpartial hearing. The Board further
concludes that there is substantial evidence on the record to support the charge.
The Board notes that the principle of "work now and grieve |ater" is appliceble
in these circunstances. TheBoardal SO notes that the Iar&guage used by Claimant
does not constitute "shop talk" in these circunstances. G VeN Claimant's past
discipline record the Board concludes that the claimnust be denied.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustwent Board, upon t he whol e record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That t he parties wai ved oral hearing;
That the Carrier aod the Employes involved in

respectively carrier and Employes Wit hi n t he neani ng of
Act., as approved June 21, 193k;

his dispute are
he Rai | way Laber

— —

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.

AWARD

cl ai maenied.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
Netional Railroad Adjustment Board

By / Ec—nw : W
clrsemarie Brasch ~ Administrative Assistant

bated at Chicago, Illinois, this 17th day ofSept enber 1982.




